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Mr. Harry Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, Nebraska 68179

RE: "First Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report”, UPMF Facility at 1750 Ferro Street,
Qakland, California, USPCI Project No. 96120-844

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Enclosed is the final copy of the "First Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report”, dated April 29,
1994 for the Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF) Facility at 1750 Ferro Street in Oakland,
California.

During the fourth quarter of 1993 monitoring event, analytical results indicated an increase of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, and benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes concentrations
in monitoring wells APL/UP-W1 and APL/UP-W2. Analytical results from the first quarter of
1994 indicated levels comparable to the levels observed prior to the fourth quarter of 1993. To
confirm the values in the analytical reports, it was requested that the laboratory re-check their
calculations. After re-checking, it appeared that the laboratory had made a mathematical error
in calculating the analytical results. A facsimile copy of the revised report has been included
in Appendix A and the corresponding values have been corrected in Table 1 of the enclosed
report. USPCI will re-submit the "Fourth Quarter 1993 Monitoring Report" with the revised
analytical information and associated corrections by June 10, 1994.

oakmf\qurl94 Itr, 96120-844, May 6, 1594

5665 Flatiron Parkway * Boulder, Colorado 80301 » 303/938-5500 » Fax 303/938-5520
24125 Aldine Westfield » Spring, Texas 77373 » 713/350-7240 = Fax 713/350-7246



Mr. Harry Patlerson
May 6, 1994
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If you have any questions, please call me at (303) 938-5539.

Sincerely,

-

Denton Mauldin
Engineer III

cc: Rick Pollard, USPCI
Steve Brinkman, USPCI
Jennifer Eberle, ACDEH
John Amdur, Port of Oakland
Philip Herden, APL
Ken Fossey, USPCI (cover letter)

Enclosures
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1. INTRODUCTION

This Quarterly Monitoring Report has been prepared for Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) by USPCI in
response to an April 29, 1993, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division (ACDEH) request for UPRR to begin a quarterly monitoring program at the Union
Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF) Ferro Street facility in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The facility
was the site of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks (USTs).

The quarterly monitoring event involved:
e Measuring the static water levels, purging, and sampling the ten existing monitoring wells;

® Analyzing groundwater samples from the monitoring wells for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH, EPA Method 418.1); TPH diesel (TPH/D, EPA Method 8015 Modified), TPH
gasoline (TPH/G, EPA Method 8015 Modified); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX, EPA Method 8020); and dissolved arsenic (As) and lead (Pb) by EPA Method
6000/7000;

® Analyzing of the data to determine the local groundwater gradient; and
® Preparing a Quarterly Monitoring Report.

Non-aqueous phase liquid petroleum hydrocarbon (product) was not detected in the monitoring wells
in the First Quarter 1994 Monitoring Event. However, product was observed in at least one
monitoring well during previous monitoring events and product has been observed in the recovery
well. Groundwater samples were collected from the ten monitoring wells in February 1994.

1.1 SITE BACKGROUND

The following subsections describe the historical activities at the railyard and vicinity as well as the
location of and access to the site.

1.1.1 General Description and Previous Activities

“The site is located on the southeastern end of the UPRR Trailer-on-flat-car (TOFC) Yard (Figure 2)
located adjacent to the Oakland Inner Harbor. The area surrounding the site is used for heavy to light
commerce, with residential areas being located inland to the east and west across the Oakland
Estuary. Five USTs were removed from the UPMF site from 1987 to 1990. The refueling portion
of the TOFC yard, approximately 700 feet northwest of the truck repair shop, is currently undergoing
groundwater remediation for recovery of product. The Jimits of the diesel plume in that portion of
the site was defined (USPCI, 1991), and the plume does not extend to the area of impacted
groundwater at the truck repair facility in the TOFC Yard refueling area.

1.1.2 Location and Access

The site is located in the UPRR TOFC Yard at 1750 Ferro Street in the Port of Qakland on east side
of the Inner Harbor, Oakland, California. Access to the site is from the intersection of Middle Harbor

Road and Ferro Street.

USPCI Project No. 96120-344 ]
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1.2 INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURES

All USPCI field activities, including data recording procedures, decontamination methods,
groundwater sample collection, and purge water disposal, were completed following USPCI’s
standard procedures previously supplied to the ACDEH.

The quarterly monitoring event was conducted by USPCI Remedial Services personnel under the
direct supervision of Christopher Byerman and Richard Pollard (California Registered Geologist
#46359).

,I}Lf\ -
2. FIELD INVESTIGATION RESULTS :;xﬂ_ g
s 5 _'_{‘_a

AT
The field investigation presented in this report was completed on three separate occasions during the W /%
quarter. Thedates of the field investigation were December 28, 1993, January 31, and February 25, B Jr
1994. The following subsectijpns present the findings of and activities completed during the field A
: = . by A £ vl - i, 1 ) - 1)
investigation. k‘f'ff\i Cﬁ gAen Jm’vaﬂ‘d Ao, ek z (g WL&QV{L - Ay
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2.1 GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT DETERMINATIONS {

The continued monitoring of wells associated with this investigation and the compilation of the data
recovered is geared toward understanding groundwater movement beneath the site. The data
recovered from the monitoring and the conclusions drawn from the data will be used to complete the
remediation of the site.

2.1.1 Groundwater Characteristics

The UPRR Oakland UPMF Facility is adjacent to the Qakland Estuary, which is located in the eastern
portion of the San Francisco Bay (Figure 2). The close proximity of the Estuary to the site suggests
that a direct hydrologic connection may exist between the Estuary and the groundwater beneath the
site. Tidal influences from the Estuary may influence water levels in the monitoring wells at the site;
however, previous studies in the San Francisco Bay Area suggests that tidal influences are generally
minimal and are only detectable in monitoring wells in very close proximity to the Bay (usually
within 200 feet; USPCI, 1991). The actual degree of influence is dependent on individual site
characteristics.

2.1.2 Results of Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Analytical results indicate elevated TPH/G and BTEX concentrations in groundwater at the site
(Figure 3 and Table 1). Total BTEX concentrations ranged from below the method detection limit
(MDL) of 2.0 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in the sample from monitoring well OKUS-W1 to 10,000
ug/L in sample OKUS-W3. TPH/G concentrations ranged from below the MDL of 50 ug/L in
samples OKUS-W1 and OKUS-W7 to 17,000 ug/L in sample OKUS-W3. TPH/D concentrations
ranged from 92 ug/L in sample OKUS-W1 to 4,400 ug/L in sample OKUS-W3.

Groundwater samples were also analyzed for dissolved arsenic and lead. The analytical results
indicated dissolved arsenic in samples from two of the ten monitoring wells. The detected
concentrations of dissolved arsenic in groundwater samples were 0.12 mg/L in OKUS-W3 and .55
mg/L in OKUS-W35. Dissolved lead was not detected above the MDL in any of the existing wells.

USPCI Project No. 96120-844 4
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TABLE 1° CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES AT THE UNION PACIFIC MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY,
==  OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA — USPCI PROJECT NO, 96120844
T SAMPLE SAMPLE  DATE | TPAjR  TFRH/D TPH/AE |BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL—  TOTAL  TOTAL As Fo
LOCATION D SAMPLED BENZENE XYLENES BTEX
malL uglL ug/L uglL ugh uglL uglL uglL ma/L mg/l.
OKUS-W1  OKUS-W1  01/14/93 ND ND 410 20 4 220 ND 240 ND ND
: ] 05/12/03 20 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/25/83 ND 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1111/63 ND 160 1] 11 088 21 18 24 ND ND
02/08/04 NA o2 ‘b <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <020 <0.10 <0.02
OKUS-W2  OKUS-W2  01/14/03 25 5400 14000 480 92 8500 ND 9100| D0.038 ND
' : 05/12/93 ND 2800 BBOD 220 47 4500 100 5000| 0.003 ND
08/25/93 58 8500 22000 420 92 10000 210 11000 0080 ND
1141/03 3s 7700 24000 540 150 13000 280 14000 ND ND
02/08/34 NA 230 |, 4vooll 150 U 29 3000 78 3300| <010 <002
OKUS—W3  OKUS-W3  01/14/93 45 4200 4900 230 42 2600 a4 2000 NA ND
0 : 05/12/93 17 4400 4600 290 60 3500 72 3900 0.14 ND
08/25/03 15 2700 9400 280 55 4300 41 4700 0.08 ND
11/11/03 2.3 5000 , 9500 390 110 5100 130 5700 0.t4 ND
02/08/04 NA 4400y 17000/ az0 T 78 9800 180 10000 012 <0.02
OKUS-W4  OKUS-Wd4  D1/15/03 25 5400 E900 300 ND 4500 ND 4800 NA ND
' e 05/12/83 13 2900 6000 220 110 4800 230 5300 .18 ND
08/26/03 ND 2200 a700 3s0 72 4800 130 5400, 0008 ND
11/11/03 ND 2400 5500 250 53 4600 140 5000 0.13 ND
02/07/94 NA groo F w250 — <050 4900 150  s300| <010 <002
OKUS-W5  OKUS-W5  01/15/93 ND 2000 850 53 11 180 20 260 MA ND
. C 05/12/93 130 2100 550 B1 14 250 37 380 0.58 ND
08/25/93| PHASE SEPARATED HYDROCARBDNS - WELL NOT SAMPLED
11/11/93 27 1600 500 14 31 54 62 7 053 ND
02/07/94 NA wol 7eoff sl 04 220 24 30| os5 <002
OKUS-We  OKUS-We  07/18/03 BARK BAK ND 25 ND ND ND 25 0004 ND
08/25/03 ND 500 ND 28 ND 49 13 88| 0013 ND
11H2/93 ND 010 ND 3e ND az 13 'Y ND ND
02/07/04| PHASE SEPARATED HYDROCARBONS — WELL NOT SAMFUEDT
OKUS-W?  OKUS-W7  07/16/83 18 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND 21| o009 ND
08/25/03 ND 030 55 29 ND 12 ND a1 ND ND
1171203 ND 1100 ND NO ND ND ND ND| ND ND
020704 NA 1100 _ ND 07 1\ <0.50 <050 <0.50 070 <010 <0.02
ONUS-WB  OKUS-W8  07/15/93 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND| 0012 0.003
08/27/93 ND 1100 120 13 ND ND 085 22 ND 0.005
11/11/03 ND 1300 100 35 13 45 49 56 ND ND
02/07/04 MNA 1000 | 20| | 09 J/ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 000/ <010 <0.02
MND — Mot Detected TPHAR — analyzed using EPA Method 418.1
NA — Mot Anatyzed TPH/D — anaylzed using EPA Method 8018 Mod.
BAK — Bottle broken during shipment TPHIG ~ anayired uaing EPA Method 80158 Mod.
TPH — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BTEX ~ analyzaed using EFA Mathod 8020
mgL — milligram per Her As — analyzed using EPA Method T080

Ul — mictogram per liter Pts — annlyzed using EFA Method T421



ITABLE 1: CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES AT THE UNION PACIFIC MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY, |
4 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA — USPC| PROJECT NO. 85120~ 844
~ SAMPLE SAMFLE DATE TPHAR  TPH/O  TPH/G |BENZEME TOLUENE ETHYL- TOTAL  TOTAL As Fo
LOCATION o SAMPLED BENZENE XYLENES BTEX
mg/l ugll ugh ugl ugl. ugl. uglL ugfL mg/L mg/l.
APLUP-W1  APLAUP-W1  07/16/93 1 700 300/ 254 17 ND 30 30 o001 ND
08/26/93 ND 810 720 47 13 360 140 420 0013 ND
11/11/93 ND 530 560 26 ND 220 1.0 260 ND ND
02/07/04 NA se0 - 620 28 <050 180 10 220 <010 <002
APLJUP-W2  APLJUP-W2  07/16/93 10 ND ND 8.0 ND ND ND 80 0015 ND
08/26/93 ND 240 94 ND ND 35 24 370 0023 ND
11/11/03 ND 190 110 50 ND 38 28 48 ND ND
02/07/04 NA 2704 120l et <os0 38 18 8 <010 <002
OKUS-W5  OKUS-WB  01/15/63 ND 2800 510 50 10 170 19 250 NA| NA
OKUS-W1  OKUS-W6&  05/12/93 ND 140 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
APLUP-W1  QA/QC-1  07/16/93 12 ND 0.21 22.4 ND ND 24 25 0012 ND
OKUS-W4  OKUS-We  08/26/93 ND 2700 6200 340 78 4500 100 5000 0.1 ND
OKUS-Ws  OKUS-wa  11/11/2 ND 1300 120 14 ND 4 14 &1 24 ND
OKUS-W3 QA/ac-1 02/08/94 NA 2000 15000 280 64 5800 <0.50 8100 012 012
UPMF CAK-FB1  07/16/03 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA| NA |
UPMF QAK-TB2  07/16/93 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA| NA
UPMF TB-1 08/27/93 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA|  NA
UPMF TB-—2 08/27/03 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA|  NA
UPMF TB-1 11/12/93 NA NA NA| ND ND ND ND  ND NA|  NA




All of the above described analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and included in Appendix A.
2.1.3 Analytical Results of Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

On February 8, 1994, a sample of product was collected from recovery well RW and analyzed for
volatile organics using EPA Method 8260, poly-chlorinated biphenyls (PCB’s) using EPA Method
8080, total metals using EPA Method 6010 and 7471, and specific gravity using Method SM 2710-F.
Analytical results for analysis that had results above the detection limits are presented in Table 2.

The specific gravity of the product sample is estimated to be 0.89 grams per cubic centimeter. PCBs
were not detected in the sample. A sample of the non-aqueous phase liquid that was observed in
monitoring well OKUS-W6 was collected and analyzed for a finger print characterization. The results
indicate the sample could be weathered crude oil or Bunker C. Analytical reports are included in
Appendix A.

2.1.4 Groundwater Gradient

Static water levels measured in February 1994 were used to produce the groundwater elevation map
presented as Figure 4. The groundwater gradient beneath the site slopes toward the Oakland Estuary
at approximately 0.6 %. The gradient data is consistent with past results and is presented in Table 3
Well stabilization and sampling reports are located in Appendix B.

3. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The following subsections present a summary of the nature and extent of the hydrocarbon
contamination, and conclusions drawn from the data recovered from the investigation.

3.1 NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

The analytical results from the 1993 site assessments and groundwater monitoring program indicate a
dissolved plume of BTEX and TPH/G which is not limited to the immediate area surrounding the

UPMF facility. Qther contaminants-not clearly associated with the UST system were also detected in
groundwater beneath the site. The downgradient lateral extent of groundwater impacted either by
hydrocarbons or other contaminants has not yet been defined.

3.2 CONCLUSIONS

TPH/G and BTEX were detected in groundwater samples from wells in the vicinity of the truck repair
shop/UST system as well as up and downgradient from the former UST system. TPH/G
concentrations in groundwater samples were as high as 17,000 ug/L.

The concentrations of dissolved arsenic exceeded the MDL of 0.050 mg/L in groundwater samples
from two of ten wells.

USPCI Project No. 96120-844 B




" NOTES 1) The sample was also analyzed for pesticides
and PCBs. Pesticides and PCBs were not detected.

2) This table lists only the compounds which were
detected. Other organic compounds and metals
were analyzed for, but were not detected.

3) ug/Kg = micrograms per kilogram
4) mg/Kg = miligrams per kilogram

Table 2
l Analytical Results, Product From Recovery Well RW
Union Pacific Railroad Motor Freight Facility
' Oakland, California
USPCI Project No. 96120-844
|
I ' - —
Organics (EPA Method 8260) !
Analyte Sample Results
l ot ug/Kg |
N—Butylbenzene 5,900
l Ethylbenzene 4,700
Naphthalene 7,900
n—Propylbenzene 3,100
l Toluene 21,000
1,2,4—Trimethylbenzene 27,000
1,3,5—Trimethylbenzene 8,000
l | Total Xylenes } g 28,000
e
I Total Metals (EPA Methods 6010 & 7471) |
| Analyte Sample Results
] - | mg/Kg
Barium ‘ 29
I Cadmium 1.6
Chromium 3.9
Lead 77
' Mercury | 0.016
Silver ‘ 0.58
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

USPCI| PROJECT NO. 96120-844
WELL ELEV.* TE EPTHTO PRODUGT PR DEPTH T WATER ELEV. WATE .
NO, TOC PRODUCT ELEVATION  THICKNESS WATER {(UNCORRECTED) (CORRECTED)

OKUS-W1 917 01/14/93 N/A N/A NP 8.42 0.75 0.75
9.17 01/15/93 N/A N/A NP 8.45 072 0.72

9.17 02/18/93 N/A N/A NP 7.79 1.38 1.38

9.17 05/12/93 N/A N/A NP 8.04 1.13 1.13

8.17 08/25/93 N/A N/A NP 8.61 0.56 0.56

217 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 924 -0.07 -0.07

9.17 02/08/94 N/A N/A NP 8.47 0.40 0.40

OKUS-W2 971 01/14/93 N/A N/A NP 8.08 0.63 0.63
971 01/15/93 N/A N/A NP 9.12 0.59 0.59

9.71 02/18/93 N/A N/A NP B8.70 1.01 1.01

971 05/12/93 N/A N/A NP 9.04 0.67 0.67

971 08/25/93 N/A N/A NP 9.61 010 0.10

971 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 10.20 —-0.49 -0.49

9.71 02/08/94 N/A N/A NP 0.46 0.25 0.25

OKUS-W3 08 01/14/93 N/A N/A NP 9.39 0.41 0.41
9.8 01/15/93 N/A N/A NP 9.33 0.47 0.47

9.8 02/18/93 NfA N/A NP B8.85 0.95 0.95

98 05/12/93 N/A N/A NP 923 0.57 0.54

0.8 08/25/93 N/A N/A NP a.82 -0.02 -0.02

98 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 10.30 —~0.50 —-0.50

9.8 02/08/94 N/A N/A NP 9.73 0.07 0.07

OKUS-W4 7.35 01/14/93 N/A N/A NP 6.43 0.92 0.92
7.35 01/15/93 N/A N/A NP 6.44 0., 0.91

7.35 02/18/93 N/A N/A NP 577 1.58 1.58

7.35 05/12/93 6.39 0.96 0.01 6.40 0.95 0.96

7.35 08/25/93 N/A N/A NP 6.63 ) 0.72 072

7.35 11/11/33 N/A N/A N/A 7.10 0.25 0.25

7.35 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 6.64 0.71 0.71

* All well casings measured to mean sea level (MSL). NfA Non Applicable
NP — No Product




CUMULATIVE FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA

TABLE 3 cont.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
USPCI PROJECT NO. 96120—-844

WELL  ELEV.* DA DEPTHT DUCT PRODUCT DEPT WATER ELEV. WATER ELEV.
NO. TOC PRODUCT ELEVATION _THICKNESS WATER {UNCORRECTED) {CORRECTED)
OKUS-W5 925 01/14/93 N/A NfA NP 9.13 0.12 0.12
9.25 M/15/93 N/A N/A NP 9.15 0.10 010
9.25 02/18/93 N/A N/A NP 8.85 0.40 0.40
9.25 05/12/93 8.18 0.07 0.02 8.20 0.05 0.07
8.25 08/25/93 8.82 0.43 0.02 8.84 0.41 0.16
9.25 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 10.15 -0.80 -0.80
9.25 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 9.61 -0.36 -0.36
OKUS-W6  7.02 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 6.20 0.82 0.82
7.02 08/25/93 NfA N/A NP 6.52 0.50 0.50
7.02 11/12/93 NfA N/A NP 7.22 -0.20 -0.20
7.02 02/07/94 5.89 N/A o.M 5.80 1.12 1.13
OKUS-W7 691 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 572 1.19 1.19
6.91 08/25/93 N/A N/A NP 5.94 0.97 0.97
691 1112/93 NIA N/A NP 6.50 0.39 0.39
6.91 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 5.81 1.10 1.10
OKUS-W8  6.75 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 5.56 1.19 1.19
6.75 08/27/93 N/A N/A NP 5.88 0.87 0.87
6.75 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 6.43 033 0.33
6.75 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 5.59 1.16 1.16
APL/UP-W1 8.12 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 10.02 -1.90 -1.90
8.12 08/26/93 N/A N/A NP 9.93 -1.81 -1.81
8.12 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 10.25 -213 -213
8.12 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 9.71 -1.59 -1.58
APL/UP-W2 7.31 07/16/93 NfA N/A NP 9.38 -2.07 -2.07
7.31 08/26/93 N/A N/A NP 9.20 ~1.89 —1.89
7.31 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 9.65 —-2.34 -2.34
7.31 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 8.85 -1.54 -1.54

* All well casings measured to mean sea level (MSL}.

N/A Non Applicable
NP — No Product
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a_,‘(-' :EQUOTA-T ~card.

| N5 an

e '11

i 24125 Aldine Wastfield

:: Spring, TX 77373

lAnantIon- Chris Bysrman
R R

n*g‘ﬁ}é&‘fﬂﬁk&ﬁ%’ﬁﬁ R R

v 4=28-84 9303 ;
680 Che- + Drive . ood Chry, CA 94068
1900 Bat: we, Sujte . Y TA 94510
B19 Striker . . :aue, Suite it e, CA 95834
!
i M‘«‘ S T A O e
flent Projac #68120-B44/LIPRR MF Yard - Dakiand am
Sample Matrx: ~ Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020
First Sample #: 3111019

b
|

5106859689=303 836 zt20

(#1%) 564.3500
{510) 686-9600
(816) §21.9600

Recawed;
Reported:

S R R I R A B L Qs G A M E R D AR L B D U R B R b S G S

-

i15) 364.5233

v 510) 6869689
AR (916) 921.0100

BLEHEN ﬁ?ﬁ"‘ "Z:;J!;}i oo mmi

NV "g“;;‘;;
Nov 12. 1993{
Dec B, 1993,5

44, ,.5. i e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Samplw Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. .D. L.D. D, LD. D,
‘ I : ug/t 311-1018 311-1020  311-1021  311.1022  311-1023 311-1024
APL-W1 APL-W2 OKuS-Wg OKUS-wo OKUS-w? OKUS-we
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 560 110 190 120 N.D. N.D.
l Benzene 0.5 26 5.0 35 1.3 N.D. 46
l Toluene 05 N.D. N.D. 1.8 N.D. N.D. N.D.
I Ethyl Benzene 0.5 220 38 48 4.0 N.D. a7
Total Xylenes 0.8 11 26 4.9 1.4 N.D. 1.3
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasgoline Gasoline Gascling Qasoline .
Puallty Control Data
Report Limit Multipication Factor: 40 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
lDate Analyzed: 11/19/83 11/19/83 11/19/83 11/18/93 11/18/93 11/19/93
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 MP-2 HP-2 HP-4 HP-4
'Surrogata Recavery, %: 94 o1 114 106 80 86
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
Furgeable Hydrosarbons are guantitated against a fresh gesoline atandard,
naiytss raporied a2 N.D. were not detectad above the atated reperiing limit.
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL 9aae MNOte|
Revised Raport 4/28/04
roject Managa
} 3111019.U8F <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-968%8

Sampled: Feb 788, 1894°

’ U‘SPC_ l CERERRRREIR A R C. St g 1 20_844/U
5665 Flatiron Plwy Sample Matrix: Water Received: Feb 8, 1994
. Boulder, CO 80301 . Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Feb 23, 1994

~ First Sample #:  402-0431

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. I.D.
ug/L 402-0431 402-0432  402-0433  402-0434  402-0435 402-0436
OKU5- W1 OKUS-W2 OKU5- W3 OKUS- W4 OKU5-W5 OKUS-W7
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 4,900 17,000 8,100 7860 N.D.
Benzene 0.5 N.D. 150 420 250 54 0.70
Toluene 0.5 N.D. 29 78 N.D. 9.4 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. 3,000 9,800 4,900 220 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. 78 160 150 24 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasocline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoiine

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 40 100 5.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94  2/16/94 | 2/16/94 2/16/94
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 106 106 a8 a7 103
(QC Limits = 70-130%})

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoiine standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirnit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

’

e pratd %\

—
aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

4020431, USP < t>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-3600 = FAX (510) 686-9689

"USPCl 7 Glient Profect 1D 96120-844/UPMF Oakland ~ Sampled: Feb7
- 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Feb 8, 1994
- Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Feb 23, 1994

_ FirstSample #:  402-0437 —

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 402-0437 402-0438  402-0439  402-0440
OKU5-W8 APL- W1 APL-W2 QA/QC-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 120 620 120 15,000
Benzene 0.5 0.90 25 6.6 280
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. 64
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. 180 38 5,800
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. 10 1.8 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Hydrocarbons
{<C8; >C10)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 4.0 1.0 100
Date Analyzed: 2/17/94 2/17/94  2/17/94  2/17/94
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 94 95 93 95
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

~ Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

4020431.USP <2>




' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-968%2

- 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix: Water
 Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020

- Attention: Denton Mauldin ~ First Sample #:  402-0441

Received:
Reported:

Feb B, 1994
Feb 23, 1994 -

Analytes reperted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
# /.?-7( (_P/‘_‘ v \l\

aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

l BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample
' Analyte Limit 1.D.
ua/L 402-0441
l Field Blank
Benzene 0.5 N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D.
' Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D.
' Quality Control Data
' Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10
Date Analyzed: 2/17/94
l instrument |dentification: HP-4
' Surrogate Recovery, %: 95
l (QC Limits = 70-130%)

4020431 48P <3>»




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520

W (S10) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

USSP T Client Project 1D, 96120-644/UPMF Oakiand  ‘Sampled:  Feb7 &8, 1994
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Matrix: Water Received: Feb 8, 1994
Boulder, CC 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Reported:  Feb 23, 1994

_'-_#_’_\_ttention:_ enton Mauldin

First Sample #:  402-0431

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. .D. L.D. .D.
ua/L 402-0431 402-0432  402-0433  402-0434 4020435 402-0436
OKU5-W1 OKU5-W2 OKU5-W3 OKUs-W4 OKU5-W5 OKUS-W7
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 92 2,300 4,400 2,700 1,900 1,100
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & Diese! & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel &
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrecarbens Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
{>C20) (<C14; >C20) (<C14; »C20) (<C14; >C2n) {<C14; »C20) (>C20)

Quality Control Data

Report Lirnit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 2/11/94 2/11/94  2/11/94  2/11/94  2/11/94 2/11/94
Date Analyzed: 2/18/94 2/18/94  2/18/94  2/18/94  2/18/94 2/18/94
instrument {dentification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were nat detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUO@WEAL

aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

4020431.USP <45
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-8600 * FAX {510) 686-9689

ysepci T Clie ject ID:96120-844 /UPMF Oakl " "Sampled: Feb7 &B, 1994
- 5665 Flatiron Plowy Sampile Matrix: Water Received: Feb 8, 1994~
Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported: Feb 23, 1994
- Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sample #:  402-0437

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Aeporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. .D.
ug/L 402-0437 402-0438  402-0439  402-0440
OKU5-WB APL- W1 APL-W2  QA/QC-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 1,000 660 270 2,800
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel &
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
(>C20) (<C14; >C20) (<C14; >C20) (<C14; »C20)

Guality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 2/11/94 2/11/94  2/11/94  2/11/94
Date Analyzed: 2/18/94 2/18/94  2/18/94  2/18/94
Instrument Identification: HP-38 HP38  HP3B  HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

aren L. Enstrom
" Project Manager

4020431.USP <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9683

“uUspCIL ~ Client Project ID:  96120-844 /UPMF Oakland
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Descript:  Water

" Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis for: ARSENIC

. Attention: Denton Mauidin First Sample #:  402-0431

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: ARSENIC

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
mg/L mg/L
402-0431 OKUS-W1 0.10 N.D.
402-0432 OKU5-W2 .10 | N.D.
402-0433 OKU5-W3 0.10 0.12
402-0434 OKUS-W4 0.10 N.D.
402-0435 OKU5-W5 0.1Q 0.55
402-0436 OKUs-W7 0.10 N.D.
402-0437 OKU5-Wg 0.10 N.D.
402-0438 APL -W1 0.10 N.C.
402-0439 APL-W2 0.10 N.D. _
402-0440 QA-QC-1 0.10 012

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

.ﬁatégéiiiifffi:>

Karen L. Enstrom
Project Manager

Reported:

" Feb788 1994

Sample

Received: Feb 8, 1994
Extracted: Feb 16, 1994 -
Analyzed: Feb 18 1994

Feb 23, 1994 '

4020431.USP <6>



(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM = Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

UspCh T Glient” F’rolect D 96120- 844/UPMF Oakland Sampled: Feb7 &8, 1994
- 5665 Flatiron Plowy Sample Descript: Water _ Received: Feb 8, 1994
- Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis for: LEAD Extracted: Feb 16, 1994
- Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sample #:  402-0431 Analyzed: Feb 18, 1994

Reported:  Feb 23, 1994

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result

mg/L mg/L
402-0431 OKU5-W1 0.020 N.D.

402-0432 OKU5-W2 0.020 N.D.

402-0434 OKU5-W4 0.020 N.D.
402-0435 OKUS-W5 0.020 N.D.
402-0436 OKUS-W7? 0.020 N.D.
402-0437 OKU5-W8 0.020 N.D.
402-0438 APL -W1 0.020 N.D.
402-0438 APL-W2 0.020 N.D.

402-0440 QA-QCA1 0.020 0.12

. 402-0433 OKUS-W3 0.020 N.D.

' Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i
‘

4020431.\USP =7~



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510} 686 9600 s FAX (510) 686- 9689

uspel “Gilent Project 1D “96120-644/UPMF Oakland  Sampled:  Feb 8, 1994
- 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Descript:  Oil, RW-1 Received: Feb 8, 1994
- Boulder, CO 80301 Extracted: Feb 14-15, 1994 -

Attention; Denton Mauldin ' Lab Number: 402-0442 Analyzed: Feb 14-16, 1994
Reported:  Feb 23, 1994

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Samplie Results
mg/kg ma/kg

Arsenic

Selemum
[Dilver....

Analytes reponted as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
F2 P

aren L. Enstrom
( Project Manager

4020431.USP <8>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Descript: Ol
Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis for: Specffic Gravity
Attenticn: Denton Mauldin First Sample #:  402-0442

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Specific Gravity

Sample Samplie Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result
g/cm3

402-0442 RW-1 N/A 0.89

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Fre Al K

ren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

Client Project D~ 96120-844/UPMF Oakland

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

Feb 8, 1994
Feb 8, 1994
Feb 22, 1994
Feb 22, 1994
Feb 23, 1994

4020431.JSP <9>




@ 1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
. w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
-USsPClL ~ Client Project ID: ~ 96120-844 /UPMF Oakland T Sampled:  Feb 8, 1994
+ 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Descript:  Oil, RW-1 Received: Feb 8, 1994~
l Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Feb 15, 1954
‘ nton Mauldin Lab Number: 402-0442 Reported:  Feb 23, 1994

l VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

l : pa/Kg #a/Kg
BenzZene. ... e e 2,500 N.D.

I BrOMODENZENE. .. .. oot 2,500 N.D.
BromoChloromMEthane.........ooooeeree et 2,500 N.D.
Bromodichloromethane. ... 2,500 N.D.

B OMIOTOITL ettt e s srr b e raae e 2,500 N.D.

l Bromomethane 2,500 “

[N-BUYIDENZEN.. . i iasisiininatsvinsisnsnrrasinesssbirmisbinianined - - L2000 i ]
SeC-BULYIDENZENE. ... ... e iee i raer e e 2,500

l tert-ButylDEnzZene. ... 2,500
Carbon tetrachloride..........ccccoveevveivninreiee e 2,500
CHIOrOBtNANE. .. .o vmae e e 2,500
0 31TaT 0] {01 o £ RRUTURU RO TR U T 2,500

' ChloromEthane. ... e r s e 2,500
2-ChlorotolUBNe. ... s aeer e 2,500
A-ChlorotolUBne. ...t 2,500

l Dibromochloromethane........................ eieeriaheesiesaraanrent 2,500
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane........cccoocvivienicecence, 2,500
DibromMOoRINANE. ... st e e 2,500
Dibromomethane.......c.cccie i nrrinssnr e esaeeeeee 2,500

. 1,2-DichlorobenzZens.......cc i r e eeee 2,500
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. . ... e 2,500
1.4-Dichlorobenzene. ... e e 2,500

l DichlIOroifIUOrOMEthANE. —..oooooeoo oo 2 500
1,1-Dichloroathane..............coo oot 2,500
1,2-DIChlOrOEthANE. ...t smmne e e 2,500
1,1-DichioroethRBne. ..o 2,500

l Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccoooomiieieeeeeee 2,500
MoNoChiOrODeNZENG.....cvv e e 2,500
1,2-DichlOropropane. ... conrconreenseonsenasssesseenes 2,500

l 1,3-Dichloropropans...........ciiinreee e 2,500
2,2-Dichloropropane.. . ... 2,500
1,1-Dichloropropene.... 2,500

[Ethylhenzene............. [ e 27500 ]

I THexachloroDUIAOIBNE. ... cecescirier e serrnra e 2,500 .
ISOProORPYIDENZENE. ... ..o 2500 N.D.
p-Isoprapyltoluene. ... 2500 N.D.

l Methylene chioride.............occo oo 2500 e, N.D

l SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2

I 4020431.USP <10>




U,S.P_CI T e e e C[|ent Prolect ID
" 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Sample Descript: Ol HW 1 Received: Feb 8, 1994

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-3600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Feb 15, 1894
Denton Mauidin  Lab Number: _ Reported:  Feb 23, 1994

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
va/Kg Hg/Kg

' n-Frépylbenzene ;

1900 e
R I 11T
ND.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

SIYFRNE. e
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane. ........ccoceevie e
1,1,2,2-TetraChlOTOBTNANR. ..ot e e vrreer e ecer vt raes
Tetrachloroethene

[ toluene..: v et
1,2, 3Tncﬁlorobenzene
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene ...
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............ccooeerieeiier e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............ccoooooorrce e
TrHChlOrOBINENE. ... e ren s
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..o cevvsnereees e
1,2,3-Trichloropropane......

1.2.4-1rimethylbenzent
130 trimethylbenzene;;
Vlnyl chlonde ..............

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /ar other tactors
required additienal sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

Ny

aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager Page 2 of 2

4020431.USF ~<11>




HO

I - Bouldar, CO 80301

Analyte Detection Limit
I pa/kg
F N[ | £ 12 1O OO PO ORI S EO PO ORI 20
l alpha-BHC.......co s 20
BEta-BHC ..o e 20
delta-BHG. ... vrrre e s 20
gamma-BHC (Lindane).........cccoervceens JUSOTR—— 20
l Chlordane.......c.ocoii it 400
44-DD0D................ ettt eeerresbesteseianir i e e e sae s 120
BADDE ... ..ottt e 40
I B8-DDT oo eseneeeseesserere e 120
1= [ TS SRR 40
EndosUfan L. ..o e e 40
Endosulfan l..........oovreeeeere e e 40
Endosulfan sUlfate..........coooeereimecececcien e 120
[ 3T [ L TP OO PO USPER 40
Endrin aldehyde...........cccooevier e 120
Heptachlor.......cccooi e UV 20
Heptachlor expoXide.........nmne s 20
MethoxyChlor..........o .o 400
TOXEPHENE. ..ot e e s a e e 1,600
(0t T T 0 1 T OO PR 400
POB-1221 . ittt cee oo 1,600
POB-1232.. . 400
PCB-1242. ... et e reeme e esesiaiens 400
POB-1248. e e enasaees 400
POB-1254 ..ot e s eeeeeta e s smaeesseeseseen s s eneamnanees 400
PCB-12B0... i ettt e iee e sesreem e mre e se e sssas e sresies 400

(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-2689

5665 Flatiron Plwy Sample Descript:  OIll, RW-

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

i

Analysis Method: EPA 8080

Attention: Denton Mauldin Laty Number: 402-0442

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-~

’/y"‘ e B

Karen L. Enstrom
7 Project Manager

nt Project ID:  96120-844/UPMF Qakland Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB'S (EPA 8080}

Sample Results

Hg/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

4020431.USP <12~



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

USFCI S T "Client Proje 96120-844 /UPMF Qakland =~
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Matrix: Liquid
_Boulder, CO 80301
Reported Feb 23, 1994 .

_Attention: Denton Mauldin - QC Sample Group: 4020431-441

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABD15 Mod
Analyst: AT AT, AT AT KW,
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLKO21894 BLKO21894 BLK021894  BLK021894  BLKD21194
Date Prepared: 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/11/94
Date Analyzed: 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L €0 pg/L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100 109
Matrix Spike
Duplicate 9%
Recovery: 100 100 100 103 94

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 28 15.4

LCS Batch#: 1LCS021894 1LCS021894 1LCS021894  1LCS021894  BLKD21194
Date Prepared: 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/11/94
Date Analyzed: 2/18/%4 2/18/84 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/17/94
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 97 96 96 g8 109
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72128 72-130 71-120 28-122
Please Nate:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interterent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation. and analytical methads empioyed for the samples. The matix spike is an aliquot of sample
= fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
N interference. the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

4020431.USP 13>




I 4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
l w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

USPCL T T Client Project 1D 96120-844/UPMF Oakland
5665 Flatiron Pkwy Matrix: Liquid

l " Boulder, CO 80301
. Attention: De M

 QC Sample Group: 4020431-441

Feb 23, 1894

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF /AT JF./AT, JF /AT JF./AT.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4020572 4020572 4020572 4020572
Date Prepared: 2/17/04 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94
Date Analyzed: 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: as 90 100 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 95 100 93

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 5.4 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 2LCS021794 21.C5021794 2LCS021794  2LCS021794
Date Prepared: 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94
Date Analyzed: 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94 2/17/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HF-4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: a4 86 a7 88
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72128 72-130 71120
Please Nate:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
s tortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Pre ] the recovery of analytes frorm the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

- interierence. the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
I Karen L. Enstrom -
Project Manager

4020431.USP <14:-




UspPC.l
. 5665 Flatiron Pkwy
* Boulder, CO 80301
- Attention: Denton M

“"Client Pro

uldin QC Sample Group:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510} 686-3689

96 120-844fUpMFOakiand e R R R T R

Matrix: ol
 Feb 23, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Cadmium Chromium Lead Copper Silver Mercury
Method: EPA 6010 EPA BO10 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 7471
Analyst: KA KA. KA. KA. KA KV.S.

MS/MSD
Batch#: 4020648 4020648 4020648 4020648 4020648 4011259
Date Prepared: 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/14/94
Date Analyzed: 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/14/94
Instrument 1.D.#: Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Lberty 100  Liberty 100 Liberty 100  SpectrAa-20/
VGA-76
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/Kg 50 rg/Kg 50 mg,/Kg 50 mg/Kg E0mg/Kg  0.10mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 89 g6 89 a2 80 108
Dupiicate %

Recovery: 93 108 83 04 84 112

Reiative %

Difference: 4.4 12 4.4 14 4.9 3.6

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Karen L. Enstrom ’
Project Manager

3
l Matrix Spike

LCS Batch#: BLKO21594 BLK021594 BLKO21594 BLK021594 BLK021594  BLK021494
Date Prepared: 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/54 2/15/94 2/14/94
Date Analyzed: 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/14/94
Instrument 1.D.#: Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 100 SpectrAA-20/
VGA-76
LCS %
Recovery: 98 10 101 o8 96 124
% Recovery
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

4020431.USP <15>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) BB6-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

~USPCL " Client Project ID:  96120-844/UPMF Oakland

- 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Matrix: Water
. Boulder, CO 80301

i Aftention:

1 4020431441 :  Feb 23, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Arsenic Lead Boron

Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7
Analyst: JD. J.0. J.D.

MS/MSD
Batch#: 4020439 4020439 4020438

Date Prepared: 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94

Date Analyzed: 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94
instrument 1.D.#: Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 100
Conc. Spiked: 1.0mg/L 1.0mg/L 1,0 mg/L

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 118 106 73

Duplicate %
Recovery: 109 g7 75

Relative %
Difference: 759 8.9 27

l Matrix Spike

LCS Batch#: BLKD21694 BLK021694 BLKO21694
Date Prepared: 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94
Date Analyzed: 2/18/94 2/18/94 2/18/94
Instrument 1.D.#: Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 100
LCS %
Recovery: 104 103 105
% Recovery
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125
Please Note;

aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

>

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
preparation, and analytical methods employed for. the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartitied with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recavery of anaiytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
interference. the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

4020431.USP <16




1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686- 9600 = FAX (510) 686-9688

| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1 \ X 4

“UsPCl U Client Project 1D 96120.844/UPMF Gakland T
. 5665 Flatiron Pkwy Matrix: Oil
' . Boulder, CO 80301 .
Attention: Denton Mauldin  QC Sample Group: 402-0442 Reported:  Feb 23, 1994
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
I ANALYTE Dietdrin Aldrin Heptachior
l Method: EPA 8080 EPA BO8O EPA 8080
Analyst:
MS/MSD
l Batch#: BLKO21494 BLKD21494 BLK021494
Date Prepared: 2/14/94 2/14/94 2/14/94
Date Analyzed: 2/16/94 2/16/94 2/16/94
instrument L.D.#: GC/PE-5 GC/PE-5 GC/PE-S
% Conc. Spiked: 20 mg/Kg 20 mg/Kg 20 mg/Ky
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 74 8s 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 106 110 125
Relative %
Ditterence: 36 26 32

LCS Batch#: - .- ..

Date Prepared: - -- .-
Date Analyzed: .- .- --
Instrument 1.D.#: -- - -

LCS %
Recovery: .- -- --

% Hecovery
Control Limits: 36-146 42-122 34-111

Please Note: :

The LCS is a cantrol sample of knewn, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
. fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. it
~Z e T Z:” o~ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due 1o rmatrix

——

~

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Karen L. Enstrom —
- Project Manager

4020431.USP 17>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

“USFP.CI ' ' T Client Project 1D: ‘86120-844/UPMF Qakland

:: 5665 Flatiron Plkwy Matrix: Qil

.. Boulder, CO 80301

; Attention: Denton Mauldin

QG Sample Group: 402.0442

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloroethene Trichloroethene Benzene Toluene Chiero-
benzene
Method: EPA 8260 EPA 8260 EPA 8260 EPA 8260 EPA B260
Analyst: S.H. SH. S.H. S.H. S.H.
MS/MSD
Batch#: 940272702 940272702 940272702 940272702 940272702
Date Prepared: 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94
Date Analyzed: 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94 2/15/94
Instrument 1.D.#: MS-F2 MS-F2 MS-F2 MS-F2 MS-F2
Conc. Spiked: 2500 mg/Kg 2500 mg/Ky 2500 mg/Kg 2500 mg/Kg 2500 mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: B84 92 96 g2 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 104 108 104 12
Relative %
Difference: 17 83 12 12 11

LCS Batch#: - - - - -

Date Prepared: .- .- . .- --
Date Analyzed: - . - .. -
Instrument L.D.#: .- . - - -

LCS %
Recovery: -- -- -- .- .
% Recovery
Control Limits: DL-234 71-157 37-151 47-150 37-160
ipase Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferant free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

aren L. Enstrom
Project Manager

: h(éi,Q the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control mits due to matrix
— interference. the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
K -
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1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

= USP.CIL
- 5665 Flatiron Pkwy

. Boulder, CO 80301

- Attention: Denton Mauldin

| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
i et

© Client Project |

96120-844 /UPMF Oakland
Matrix: Qil

~ QC Sample Group: 4020442

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

... fep

orted: feb 23, 1.99_4‘

ANALYTE  Specific Gravity

Method: SM 2710-F
Analyst: M.N,

Date Analyzed: Feb 22, 1994

Sample #: 4020442

Sample
Concentration: 0.89

Sample
Duplicate
Concentration: 0.89

% RPD: 0.0

% RPD:
Control Limits: 0-30

Project Manager

4020431.USP <19>
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Andrew John Friedman 3008-B 16th Avenue West
James E. Bruys, Ph.D. Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044

March 10, 1994

Mike Sulka, Project Manager
Riedel Environmentat Services, Inc.
4138 Lakeside Drive

Richmond, CA 94806

Dear Mr. Sulka:

Enclosed are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 4, 1994
from Project 4117, UPRR UFPMF, PO# 24266.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope youn will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

Codly T

Bradley T. Benson
Chemist

BTB/sao

Enclosures
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: March 10, 1994

Date Received: March 4, 1994

Project: 4117, UPRR UPMY, PO# 24266
Date Samples Extracted: March 4, 1994

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE
FOR FINGERPRINT CHARACTERIZATION
BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY
USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID)
AND ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTOR (ECD)

Sample ID GC Characterization
OKUS-WG-01IL The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID)

showed the presence of high boiling compounds. The
patterns displayed by these peaks are indicative of
weathered crude o1l or Bunker C. The high boiling
compounds appeared as an irregular pattern of peaks.
The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID

trace 1s pentacosane, added as a quality assurance
check for this GC analysis.
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APPENDIX B

WELL STABILIZATION AND
SAMPLING REPORTS

I




USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qaktand Facility auarterlv Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
Measuting Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W1
well Dapth: {Below MP): 22.05 Feat
Casing diamster: 2 Inchas Sampling Date: 2/8/94
. Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): B.47 Feet Samptle 10 No. OKUS-W1
J Method Of Well Development Time: 0753

Riser Elevation {MP): 9.17

[]Tap { ) Submersibla Pump { ] Inestia Pump
[X] Bailer [ ] Centrifugal Fump [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation: 6.85 Feet
IL:__aﬂpling Collection Method; Sample Appearance!: wrbid
|} Tap | } Submpersible Pump | ) Inertia Pump: Odor: modorate petroleumn odor
(X] Bailer Type: [] Teflen [ ] Stainiess Steel  Sampling Problems (if anyl: ‘
[X] HDPE Plastic [1 PVC [X]) Disposable
IPump Intake Or Bailer Set At: | Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed:
IMi“g Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [ 1SampleCollection { ] Well Development/Field Teasts Sampies Collected: BTEX,TPH/Q, TPH/D,
I!i* As, and Pb
Temperature Cumulstive Volume Pumping Rata
Time pH Corrected Temperatute Water Level of Water in
' {Units) Conductance {Cantigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.} Removed From Well Gallons/Minuts
{umho/cm) {Gallons} (GPM)
0756 7.4 1000 20.5 2%
0812 7.1 1100 21.0 5.0
l 0822 7.1 1200 20.6 1.5
samples collectad at 0845
l At Least 3 Wall Bore Votumes Were Purged Betore Samp! Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
l Comments:
' Form Completed By: C. Byerman Witnessed By: W. Freeman




USPCI Project Nams: UPMF Oakland Facility Guarterly Monitoring USPC! Project Numbet: 96120-844
Measuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W2
l\.”\!eil Depth: (Below MP): 22.50 Feet
Casing diamster: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 218194
Depth To Ground Water (Balow MP): 9.46 Feeat Sample ID No. OKUS-W2
' Depth To Praduct {Below MP): N/A
Method Of Well Development Time: 0800
{]Tap [ 1 Submersible Pump [ | inertia Pump Risar Elevation (MP): a.71
[X] Bailer [ ] Centrifugal Pump { ) Other Top of Screen Elavation: 7.05 Foet

Sample Appearance:

Sampling Collection Method:

slightly turbid

"ﬂ Tap [ | Submersibie Pump [ 11Inartia Pump: Odor: modorate petroleum edor
ll[)(] Bailer Typs: [ ] Teflon [ 1 Stainless Steel Sampling Prablems (if any):
[X] HDPE Plastic il PVC [X] Disposabie
Pump Intake Or Bailer Sst At: Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed:
' Tubing Type {if Used):
Tubing Used for: [ ISampleCollectian | ] Wall Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: BYEX.TPH/G, TPH/D,
' As, wnd Pb
Temparature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
I {Units) Conductance {Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.} Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
fumholcm) {Gallons) {GPM)
0805 6.7 4100 17.0 2.0
: Q811 6.9 4300 17.5 4.0
l 0820 6.7 4300 17.0 6.0
_ samples collected at 0855
l At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rata = GPM x 000223 = clis
' Comments:
l Form Completed By: C. Byerman Withessed By: W. Freeman




[USPCI Project Name: ~ UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844 '
Measuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W3

Well Depth: {(Balow MP): 22.38 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 inches Sampling Date: 2/8/94

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP); 10.30 Foet Sampls ID No. QKUS-W3

Depth To Product {Below MPH_N/A QA/QC-1

Method Of Well Development Time: 0920

[] Tap [ ] Submersible Pump [ ] Inertia Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 9.80

[X] Bailer [ } Centrifugal Pump [ | Other Top of Screen Elevation: 6.55 Feat :
Sampling Collection Method.: Sample Appearanca: turbid J

[] Tap

[ } Submearsible Pump

[ ] tnertia Pump:

Cdor:

modorate petroleum odor

[X] Bailer Type:

[ 1 Teflon

[ ] Stainless Steel

Sampling Problems (if anyh:

IX] HDPE Plastic

[} PVC

(X) Disposabie

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At:

Feeat Below MP

Decontamination Performed:

Tubing Type it Used}:

Tubing Used for:

[ |SampleCollection [ ] Well Development/Field Tests

Samples Collected:

BTEX.TPH/Q, TPH/D,

Ay, wnd Po
Temparature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rste
Tima pH Corracted Temperature Water Lavel of Water n
(Units} Conductance [Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.} Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umho/ecmi {Gallons} (GPM}
0922 6.7 3400 18.0 2.0
0326 6.7 3500 18.5 4.0
0932 8.7 1700 18.0 6.0

samples collected at 1018

At Least

3

Well Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 =

cfs

Comments:

Duplicate samples collected at this well and labled QA/QC-1,

Form Completed By:

C. Byerman

Witnessed By:

W, Freeman




USPCH Projact Name: ~ UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Numbar: 96120-844
Measuring Point (MP) Top of casing Weit No. OKUS-W4
Well Depth: {Below MP}: 20.92 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 217/94

Depth To Ground Watet (Below MP): 6.64 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W4

Depth To Product {Below MP): N/A
] Method Of Well Development

Time: 16562
Riser Elevation (MFP): 7.36

lt1Tep | | Submearsible Pump [ ] inertia Pump
l [X] Bailer [ ] Centrifugsal Purmp [ ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 6.08 Fast
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: turbid
' []Tap [ 1 Submaersible Pump [} Inertia Pump: QOdor: strong petroleum odor
|X] Bailar Tvpe: {} Teflon [ ] Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):
[X] HDPE Piastic [] PVC [X) Disposable
l Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At: Feet Below MP Decantamination Perfarmed:
Tubing Type {if Used):
Tubing Used for: { 1SampleCollection | 1 Well Deavelopmant/Field Tests Samples Collected: BTEX, TPH/G. TPH/D,
' As, and Pt
Temperature Cumulative Voluma Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
l {Units) Conductance {Centigrade!} {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Galions Minute
{umho/em) {Galions) {GPM)
1610 7.4 3200 16.5 2.5
l 1614 7.3 3200 16.0 5.0
1619 7.3 3z00 16.5 7.5
' samples collected a1 1625
At Least 3 Well Bare Volumes Ware Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
I Commenis:
l Form Complated By: C. Byerman Witnessed By: W. Freeman




' ’usw Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoting USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
Measuring Point (MP} Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W5H
' Well Depth: (Below MP): 20.68 Feet
Casing diameter: 2 inches Sampling Date: 27194
' Depth Ta Ground Water (Balow MP): 9.61 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W5H
Depth To Product (Below MP): N/A
||Method ¢ We!l Devaelopment Time: 1640
l |[ } Tep [ 1 Submarsible Pump [ 1 Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP): 9.25
[X] Bailer [ § Centrifugal Purmp [ ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 5.95 Fest
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: turbid
l { | Tap [ 1 Submersible Pump {1 lnertia Pump: Odor: petreleum odor
[X] Bailer Typs: 11 Tefloen { ] Staintess Steel  Sampling Problems (if any):
[X] HDPE Plastic |1 PVC [X] Disposable
l Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At: Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed:
Tubing Type {if Used):
l Tubing Used for: { ISampleCollection [ | Well Development/Fieid Tests Samples Collected: BTEX,TPH/G, TRH/D,
As, and Pb
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
l Time pH Corracted Temperature Woater Level of Watar in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
[umhe/cm) {Gallons) IGPM)
l 1645 7.1 3500 ' 18.0 2.0
1650 6.9 3500 18.5 4.0
1658 7.0 3600 18.0 6.0
. samples collected at 1700
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfa
l Commants
' Form Completed By: C. Byerman Withessed By: W. Freeman



lIUSPCI Project Name: UPMF Oaldand Facility Quarterty Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
IMsasuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-We6

I Well Depth: {Below MP): 16.30 Foet o |
Casing diametar: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 217194

. Depth To Greund Water (Below MP): 5.90 Feet Sample 10 No. OKUS-W6
Depth To Product (Below MP): 5.90
Method Of Well Davelopment Time: 1528

l IT] Tap { ] Submearsible Pump [ 1 Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP): 7.29
"l X] Bailar [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.29 Fest

{ 1 Centrifugal Pump

Sample Appearance:

Sampling Collection Method:
[ ] Tap { | Submersible Pump

[ ] Inertia Pump: Qdor: petroleum odor

|Il | Bailer

Comments: A thick petroleum product noted on the top and sides of the bailer when it was removed from the well.

The water/oil interphase probe did not pick up the petroleum product when the water level was

maasured.

Farm Completed By: C. Byerman Witnessed By: W. Freeman

Type: [ ] Teflon [ ] Stainless Stael  Sampling Problems (if any):
' () HDPE Piastic [] PVC [} Disposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Fast Below MP Decontamination Performed:
Tubing Type (if Used):
l Tubing Used for: [ 1SampleCollection [ ] Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collscted: BTEX,TPH/G, TPH/D,
As, and Pb
Temperatura Cumulative Volumae Pumping Rate
. Time pH Corrected Teamperature Whtsr Level of Water in
{Units} Conductance {Cantigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Ramoved From Well Galions/Minute
{umholcm} {Gallons) {GPM)
l IFREE PRODUCT
. Ii
' |
|
l At Laast 3 Wall Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Samp! Discharge Rate = GPM x 000223 = cfs




USPCI Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844 1
Measufing Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W?7
l Woell Depth: (Below MP): 20.50 Faet
||ICasing diametar: 2 Inchas Sampling Date: 2/7/94
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 5.81 Feet Sample (D No. OKUS-W?

Dapth To Product {Below MP): N/A

Method Of Well Development Time: 1440
[} Tap { 1 Submersible Pump { | Inertia Pump Riger Elavation {(MP): 7.4

I{ X] Bailar [ | Cantrifugal Pump [ ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.4 Feat
Sampling Collsction Method: Sample Appesrance: clear
l)Tep | | Submarsible Pump [ ] Inertia Pump: Odor: no odor
[X] Bailar Typa: 1} Toflon { ] Stainless Steel  Sampling Problems (if any):
[X] HDPE Plastic . [1 PVC [X] Disposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At: Feat Balow MP Decontamination Performed:

Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for: [ ISampleCollection [X] Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: BTEX.TPH/G. TPH/D,
As, and Pb
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrada) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm) {Gallons| (GPM)
1449 7.2 2900 18.0 2.5
1453 6.9 3000 18.0 5.0
1458 6.9 3100 18.0 7.5

samplae collected at 1510

At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cls
Comments:
Farm Completed By: C. Byerman Witnessed By: W. Freeman




[ X] Bailar

i } Centrifugal Pump

[ | Othar Top of Screen Elavation:

USPCL Project Neme: UPMF Qakland Facility Quartetly Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
Meoasuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W8
Well Depth: {Below MP): 15.30 Feat

Casing diamatar: 2 inchas Sampling Date: 2/7/94

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 5.59 Faet Semple 1D No. OKUS-w8
{iDepth To Product {Below MP): N/A

|Maihod Of Well Development Time: 1335

[ ] Tap { ] Submersible Pump { 1 Inertia Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 7.11

2.11 Feot

Sampling Collsction Method:

Sample Appsarance;

slightly turbid

[]Tap

{ 1 Submersible Pump

[ ] inertia Pump: Odor:

very slight pstroleum odor

[X] Bailer

Type;

[ 1 Teflon [ 1 Stainlass Steel

Seampling Problems {if anyl:

[X]1 HDPE Plastic

[1 PVC [X] Disposable

JPump Intake Or Bailer Set At:

Feet Below MP

Decentamination Performed:

Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for:

{ 1SampleColiection [X] Well Davelapmant/Field Tests

Samples Collected:

BTEX.TPH/G, TPH/D,

Az, end Po
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Watsr in
{Units) Conductance (Centigrades) {Nearsst D.01 Ft.} Removed From Well Gallons /Minute
{umholcm} {Gallons) (GPM)
1340 6.9 4500 18.5 2.0
1347 7.1 4600 18.5 4.0
1352 6.9 4600 185 6.0
samples collected at 1400
At Least 3 Wall Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cis
Comments:

Form Completed By:

C. Byerman Witnessed By:

W. Freeman




USPCI Projact Number:

~ 96120844 ]

iuspm Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring

Measuring Point (MF) Top of casing IWeII No. APL/UP-W1

Weli Depth: (Below MP}): 22.00 Feat I

Casing diarmeter: 2 Inches _Sampling Date: 217194

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 10.25 Feet Sample ID No. APL/UP-W1
llpepth To Product (Below MP): N/A
lpethod Of Well Development Time: 1740 |
[ ) Tap { 1 Submersible Pump [ } Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP}): 7.1

[ X] Bailer [ 1 Centrifugal Pump {1 Other Top of Screan Elsvation: 2.11 Feet

Sampling Collection Method; Sample Appearance: clear
hl | Tap [ ] Submersible Pump [ ] lnertia Pump: Qdor: very slight petroleum odor

' |

[X] Bailer

Type:

[ ] Teflon

{ ] Stainless Steel

sampling Problems {if any):

[X] HDPE Plastic

[]1 PVC

[X] Disposable

J;ump Intake O

Bailer Set At:

Feet Betow MP

Decontamination Performed:

Tubing Type {if Used):

Tubing Used for:

[ 15amplaColisction

[X] Well Development/Field Tests

Samples Collected:

BTEX,TPH/G, TPH/D,

As, snd Po
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate J
Time pH Corracted Temperature Water Level of Water in T
{Units} Conductance (Centigrade) {Nearest D.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umhofcm) {Galtons} {GPM}
1751 7.1 2600 15.0 1.5
1756 7.0 2400 15.0 3.0
1805 7.0 2400 16.0 4.5
samples collected at 1825
1
|
|
|
I
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rata = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
Commants!:
Form Cornpleted By: C. Bysrman Witnassed By: W. Freeman




USFCI Praject Name: "~ UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number; 96120-844
Measuring Point {MP) Top of casing Well No. APL/UP-W2
Well Depth: (Below MP): 17.30 Faet

Casing dismeter: 2 inches Samgling Data: 2/7194
lIpepth To Ground Water (Below MP): 9.20 Feet Sample 1D No. APL/UP-W2
Method Of Well Development Time: 1745

| ] Tap [ } Submaersible Pump i 1 Inertia Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 7.62

2.62 Foet

[ X1 Bailer [ 1 Centrifugal Pump [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation:

sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance:

slightly turbid

[} Tap 1) Submersible Pump [ ] nertia Pump: Odor:

very slight patroleum odor

[X] Bailer Type: [ ) Teflan [ ] Staintess Steel  Sampling Probiems {if any):

[X] HDPE Plastic 1 PVC [X) Disposable

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At: Feet Below MP Decontamination Parformed:

Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for: i 1SampieCollection [X] Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collectad: BTEX.TPH/G, TPHD,
Az, and Pb
Temperature Cumulative Volums Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Tempersturs Water Lavel of Water in
{Units} Conductance {Centigrade) {Nearsst 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm) {Gallons) {GPM)
" 1755 7.5 2600 16.0 2.0
1757 7.6 2500 17.0 4.0
6.0

samplee collected st 1808

At Laast 3 Wall Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 =

cfs

Comnents.

Form Completed By: C. Byermsn Witnessed By:

W. Freeman

l 1806 7.6 2300 18.0




